
Table 1a.  Coverage and Capture Rates During 2025 Spring MM at IBO

New 
Bandings

Recaptures
Escapes/ 
unbanded

Mortalities

01-May 72.0 6 1 7 9.7

02-May 72.0 3 2 3 8 11.1

03-May 72.2 7 2 3 12 16.6

04-May 0

05-May 0

06-May 0

07-May 0

08-May 0

09-May 0

10-May 0

11-May 0

12-May 72.0 5 3 8 11.1

13-May 72.2 3 3 4.2

14-May 72.0 5 3 8 11.1

15-May 0

16-May 72.0 2 6 8 11.1

17-May 72.0 6 4 10 13.9

18-May 62.8 7 2 9 14.3

19-May 72.4 3 5 8 11.0

20-May 72.0 12 2 14 19.4

21-May 48.8 12 4 16 32.8

22-May 73.2 8 6 14 19.1

23-May 72.0 10 6 16 22.2

24-May 72.0 6 6 12 16.7

25-May 74.4 7 8 15 20.2

26-May 72.0 12 3 15 20.8

27-May 73.2 11 1 2 14 19.1

28-May 72.0 10 4 14 19.4

29-May 72.0 10 6 16 22.2

30-May 72.0 13 3 16 22.2

31-May 73.5 13 3 16 21.8

01-Jun 74.1 29 3 32 43.2

02-Jun 72.0 17 3 20 27.8

03-Jun 72.0 17 3 20 27.8

04-Jun 72.3 14 6 20 27.7

05-Jun 0

06-Jun 72.0 18 4 22 30.6

Total 1921 266 99 8 0 373 19.4

<< 72 or 54 net-hrs

Captures/100 
Net-hours

Date Net-hours
Captures

Total

BIC ill

BIC ill

BIC ill

BIC ill

BIC ill

BIC ill

BIC ill

Inclement weather

Inclement weather
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Figure 3a.  New bandings at Inglewood Bird Observatory - Spring 2025



     Table 2a.  New Bandings at Inglewood Bird Observatory - Spring 

Year 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Start 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 24-May 01-May 01-May 05-May 02-May 02-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May 01-May

Finish 07-Jun 07-Jun 07-Jun 07-Jun 07-Jun 05-Jun 06-Jun 05-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun 06-Jun

# Days 27 31 31 31 33 32 30 33 32 32 36 31 9 33 29 24 24 30 31 33 32 33 31 27

Total 597 230 440 370 311 528 589 694 573 500 394 236 116 259 198 171 266 378 568 200 355 197 667 266 9103

Species 46 36 41 41 41 44 46 45 41 47 38 39 22 41 32 28 33 34 38 33 37 34 44 36 89

Net-hours 1884 2138 2177 2248 2273 2113 1744 2374 2655 1990 2406 2059 438 2226 2040 1471 1375 1925 1962 2288 2298 1607 2063 1921 47673

Bandings/100 Net-hours 31.7 10.8 20.2 16.5 13.7 25.0 33.8 29.2 21.6 25.1 16.4 11.5 26.5 11.6 9.7 11.6 19.3 19.6 29.0 8.7 15.5 12.3 32.3 13.8 19.1

Killdeer 1 1

Wilson's Snipe 1 1

Spotted Sandpiper 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 7 6 4 5 1 4 1 2 7 5 56

Solitary Sandpiper 1 1 4 1 1 8

Sharp-shinned Hawk 1 1 1 2 1 6

Cooper's Hawk 1 1 2

Belted Kingfisher 1 1 3 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 16

Yellow-bellied Sapsucker 1 1

Red-naped Sapsucker 1 1 2

Downy Woodpecker 5 1 1 4 1 4 1 3 4 2 4 4 2 1 2 1 1 3 3 6 3 3 59

Hairy Woodpecker 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 11

Northern Flicker 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 5 1 3 1 3 3 2 1 5 33

American Kestrel 1 1

Merlin 1 1

Olive-sided Flycatcher 1 1 2

Western Wood-Pewee 5 1 5 4 4 1 13 1 1 3 5 1 1 3 1 1 11 3 64

Yellow-bellied Flycatcher 1 1

Alder Flycatcher 6 4 6 5 1 8 5 11 32 13 7 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 9 118

Willow Flycatcher 1 1 1 3 1 7

Least Flycatcher 16 6 6 7 5 16 20 25 13 11 7 3 2 4 2 5 2 5 4 5 3 22 14 203

Eastern Phoebe 1 1 2

Eastern Kingbird 3 1 2 3 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 25

Blue-headed Vireo 2 1 3

Philadelphia Vireo

Warbling Vireo 4 2 1 3 3 4 5 1 1 1 2 5 2 2 1 1 2 3 2 4 49

Red-eyed Vireo 1 1 2

Black-billed Magpie 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 11

Black-capped Chickadee 3 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 3 1 3 3 2 2 3 33

Bank Swallow 1 1 1 2 2 1 3 1 1 13
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     Table 2a.  New Bandings at Inglewood Bird Observatory - Spring 

Year 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Tree Swallow 18 6 11 18 14 12 25 36 19 11 9 19 15 15 24 87 26 24 8 6 16 23 4 446

Violet-green Swallow 2 3 4 3 3 15

N Rough-winged Swallow 5 4 5 4 3 5 9 6 4 2 5 3 9 6 7 2 2 2 1 2 86

Barn Swallow 1 2 3

Ruby-crowned Kinglet 2 3 1 3 1 4 1 1 16

Golden-crowned Kinglet 1 1

Cedar Waxwing 3 12 8 8 1 4 3 59 1 25 3 9 25 4 3 17 8 44 57 294

Red-breasted Nuthatch 1 4 1 1 1 2 2 12

White-breasted Nuthatch 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 4 2 2 2 3 1 2 28

Brown Creeper 1 1

Northern House Wren 13 15 8 13 10 18 28 18 21 10 5 15 6 16 13 4 14 13 11 10 12 14 14 301

Winter Wren 1 1

Gray Catbird 13 13 11 1 15 9 19 13 6 8 14 12 1 10 1 1 4 15 5 171

Brown Thrasher 1 1 1 1 4

European Starling 1 1

Townsend's Solitaire 1 1

Veery 1 1 1 3

Gray-cheeked Thrush 1 2 1 5 9

Swainson's Thrush 54 38 5 25 46 44 44 54 80 60 43 18 18 38 17 7 9 23 29 44 14 80 32 822

Hermit Thrush 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 17

American Robin 28 35 32 4 37 38 26 40 27 34 35 14 6 35 19 12 9 21 14 28 29 31 21 575

Varied Thrush 1 1 2

House Finch 4 2 3 1 10

American Goldfinch 1 4 2 2 2 1 1 2 3 3 8 29

Chipping Sparrow 3 6 1 6 108 14 30 26 4 52 3 23 6 10 9 17 4 3 5 3 23 8 364

Clay-colored Sparrow 15 9 1 1 6 63 16 45 57 15 17 19 6 8 4 5 62 14 12 12 5 25 11 428

Brewer's Sparrow 1 1

Fox Sparrow 1 1 2

Dark-eyed Junco 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 9

White-crowned Sparrow 6 7 7 42 16 17 12 10 9 4 5 2 2 2 4 2 4 1 3 14 2 171

White-throated Sparrow 5 2 7 7 2 2 13 7 6 1 4 1 3 7 3 2 6 2 2 8 6 1 97

Savannah Sparrow 3 2 2 2 5 15 3 5 1 4 1 2 6 1 3 4 59

Song Sparrow 3 1 8 7 2 1 3 6 2 6 3 4 6 7 1 1 2 10 7 80

Lincoln's Sparrow 19 31 37 42 16 20 32 62 49 36 26 15 3 11 26 20 44 46 36 73 19 64 7 734

Spotted Towhee 1 1

Baltimore Oriole 4 7 6 6 3 1 6 1 2 1 3 6 2 3 3 4 2 2 62

Red-winged Blackbird 3 5 1 8 5 4 1 1 1 3 6 1 1 3 3 1 9 15 6 8 3 88
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     Table 2a.  New Bandings at Inglewood Bird Observatory - Spring 

Year 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Brown-headed Cowbird 5 3 7 8 4 8 2 4 5 4 1 2 1 7 3 3 7 4 10 12 5 4 10 119

Brewer's Blackbird 1 1 2

Common Grackle 1 2 3 1 2 1 1 1 12

Ovenbird 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 8

Northern Waterthrush 8 3 7 2 3 4 1 5 3 3 4 5 5 1 2 2 2 10 8 2 80

Black-and-white Warbler 1 1 1 3

Tennessee Warbler 3 1 2 1 1 8

Orange-crowned Warbler 19 6 12 18 1 18 24 11 10 21 6 4 3 1 3 9 1 5 172

Connecticut Warbler 1 1 2

MacGillivray's Warbler 1 1 1 1 4

Mourning Warbler 1 1

Common Yellowthroat 21 6 12 4 6 2 7 4 17 2 3 1 1 2 2 1 1 6 3 22 1 12 4 140

American Redstart 2 1 2 2 7 2 3 1 1 1 1 1 24

Magnolia Warbler 1 1

Yellow Warbler 33 2 13 2 21 23 10 23 44 12 14 7 10 12 4 4 10 13 10 3 9 11 13 303

Blackpoll Warbler 3 2 1 1 4 7 6 4 3 1 2 2 6 1 3 46

Palm Warbler 1 1 1 3

Yellow-rumped Warbler 249 1 136 43 45 61 231 210 32 203 81 47 1 2 23 51 128 324 11 54 19 191 1 2144

Townsend's Warbler 1 1 2

Wilson's Warbler 4 1 3 3 3 2 3 3 1 2 1 1 27

Western Tanager 1 6 1 4 3 1 1 1 2 5 25

Rose-breasted Grosbeak 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 9

Lazuli Bunting 1 1 2

New species in 2025
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     Appendix 1a.  New Bandings at Inglewood Bird Sanctuary - Spring 2025

May June

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 1 2 3 4 5 6

Spotted Sandpiper 1 1 1 1 1 5

Hairy Woodpecker 1 1

Northern Flicker 2 1 1 1 5

Olive-sided Flycatcher 1 1

Western Wood-Pewee 2 1 3

Alder Flycatcher 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 9

Least Flycatcher 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 3 2 14

Warbling Vireo 2 2 4

Black-capped Chickadee 1 1 1 3

Bank Swallow 1 1

Tree Swallow 1 2 1 4

N Rough-winged Swallow 1 1 2

White-breasted Nuthatch 1 1 2

Cedar Waxwing 2 2 4 3 9 2 11 7 7 6 4 57

Northern House Wren 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 14

Winter Wren 1 1

Gray Catbird 1 2 1 1 5

Swainson's Thrush 1 1 1 2 6 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 3 32

American Robin 2 1 1 2 1 4 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 21

House Finch 1 1

American Goldfinch 1 1 1 1 2 2 8

Chipping Sparrow 1 1 1 2 3 8

Clay-colored Sparrow 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 11

White-crowned Sparrow 1 1 2

White-throated Sparrow 1 1

Song Sparrow 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7

Lincoln's Sparrow 2 2 2 1 7

Baltimore Oriole 1 1 2

Red-winged Blackbird 1 1 1 3

Brown-headed Cowbird 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 10

Northern Waterthrush 1 1 2

Common Yellowthroat 1 1 1 1 4

American Redstart 1 1

Yellow Warbler 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 13

Yellow-rumped Warbler 1 1

Rose-breasted Grosbeak 1 1

TotalSpecies


